
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 

 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 23 MARCH 2023 
11.00 AM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 
4 Recommissioning of Drug and Alcohol Services in Peterborough* 

 
3 - 24 

5 Adoption of the Planning Compliance Plan 2022 
 

25 - 40 

6 Subsidiary Proposal: Leisure Services 
 

41 - 82 

7 Sale of Option - Nursery Lane Depot* 
 

83 - 94 

 
 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 

urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will  assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 

seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 

 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

23 March 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Jyoti Atri, Director of Public Health 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: 
John Howard 

Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health, and 
Public Health 

Contact Officer(s): Val Thomas, Deputy Director of Public Health Tel. 07884 183374 

 

RECOMMISSIONING OF DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICES IN PETERBOROUGH 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Public Health Deadline date: March 2023 

 

 
The Cabinet is asked to approve the following: 
 

A contract modification for a 2-year contract extension to the Change Grow Live (CGL) Aspire Integrated 
Drug and Alcohol Treatment Service for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2026.  
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

Background 
 

Integrated Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services provides all elements of substance misuse 
treatment including early intervention advice and support, pharmacological treatment, harm reduction 
services, pharmacy delivered services (including needle and syringe programmes), psychosocial 
support, recovery support, community/inpatient detox, and residential rehabilitation.  

Peterborough City Council’s (PCC) current Integrated Drug and Alcohol Treatment provider is 
Change Grow Live (CGL), a large third sector organisation and one of the market leaders in this 
sector. The Service covers adults and young people via an integrated model. 

Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) also commissions CGL to provide the Drug and Alcohol 
Service in Cambridgeshire through a contract that shall expire on 31 March 2026. Historically the 
ambition has been to align the endpoints of the PCC and CCC contracts in both areas to enable a 
joint commissioning exercise and contract across the two local authorities.  

The Service was competitively procured and commenced on 1 April 2016 with an expiry date of 31 
March 2024. The contract had an initial term of three years and has been extended by 3 years within 
the terms of the contract (5+1+1+1) to a total 8-year contract period. Therefore in line with 
procurement regulations the Service should  be recommissioned, however because of exceptional 
circumstances presented in the paper an alternative option of a contract modification to extend the 
contract is recommended. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 
 
 

The purpose of this report is to secure support for a contract modification to PCC’s current  Integrated 
Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services contract, in consideration of Regulation 72(1)(b), Public 

3



 
 
 
 
 
 

Contracts Regulations 2015, to modify the contract to allow for a two-year contract extension until 
31 March 2026. 
 
The reason for the request to modify the contract arises from significant service delivery and financial 
risks associated with commencing a new procurement with a new contract from April 2024. These 
risks need to be considered alongside any procurement risks that the use of Regulation 72(1)(b) 
could engender.  This modification is for an interim period, during which the Council shall commission 
the service for provision in the long term. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.4, ‘To make decisions on 
acti
[...]
, improve the 

quality of services and provide stability in staffing in line with the expectations of the additional 
grant finding which was allocated to support delivery of the National Drugs Strategy  

- Provide sufficient time and stability to deliver and evaluate the services established though the 
grants and ensure that the expectations and Terms and Conditions of the grants are met. 

- It is likely that the Rough Sleeper and potentially the other grants will be extended into 2025/26 
adding further to the complexity of delivering new models. A longer period without substantial 
changes enables them to become embedded and established. 

- The Provider Selection Regime (PSR) will come into force during any re-commission 
undertaken in 2023/24. Its adoption would allow the complexities of health service contracts to 
be addressed. 

- The option to jointly commission with Cambridgeshire County Council from the 1 April 2026 
would enable pooling of resources and take a more collaborative approach across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough especially in relation to organisations that work across the 
two local authorities. 

- The current provider is performing to high standard and has worked hard to implement the new 
grant requirements despite huge challenges with workforce recruitment. 
 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

9.1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Procurement and New Service commencing April 2024 
 
The option of undertaking a competitive procurement for Adult and Children and Young People’s 

Drug and Alcohol Treatment Service in Peterborough during 2023/24  with only with a new contract 
commencement of 1 April 2024 was explored. 
 
In summary this is not recommended for the following reasons. 
 
Service disruption and non-delivery of the grants’ expected outcomes 

 The disruption caused by new procurement would bring considerable instability to the Service.  
 

 Delivery of the grants’ outcome expectations would be compromised and not 
[...]
ontracting authority may award a public contract by a negotiated 
procedure without prior publication.  The circumstances of this matter will unlikely qualify this situation 
as meeting the tests within Regulation 32, hence this option was not considered further.   
 
Direct award for a two-year period.  To direct award to the supplier following contract expiry of these 
services would be a breach of the Council’s Contract Rules  and Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 
therefore this option was not considered further. 
 
Future reliance on the NHS Provider Selection Regime (PSR), a new set of procurement rules for 
arranging health care service in England that are due to come into force later in 2023/24, the aim of 
which is to give authorities a more flexible process for deciding who should provide healthcare 

services.  Whilst the new Provider Selection Regime regulations may provide a legal basis for an 
extension/exemption to health service contracts from competitive tender, no detail on this as an 
option has been provided to authorities and it’s acknowledged that the legislation changes are 
unlikely to fit into the time frames required for competitive tender exercises.  This option was not 
considered further at this time as the Council cannot not inform any plans on the assumption that the 
pSR will be established by an assumed date or will be established as per the proposals set out in the 
Department of Health and Social Care consultation. 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 Financial Implications 
 

 Table 2 sets out the different funding streams for the Adult and Children’s and Young People Drug 
and Alcohol Treatment Services up until March 2026.  
 
It also illustrates that there is still uncertainty about some grant values. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9



Table 2: Drug and Alcohol Treatment Service funding streams 2016/17 to 2025/26 
 

 

 

The grant figures are the maximum amount of grant to be received. The Housing Related Support 
Grant will be split amongst a
[...]
testing. Aspire is now well on 

the way to micro elimination of HEP C and expects to reach this target by the summer of 
2023. 

 

24



 

 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

23 March 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Executive Director: Place & Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Cllr Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Planning, Housing 
and Transport 

Contact Officer(s): Lee Walsh, Development Management Team Leader Tel. 07825 
867209 

 

ADOPTION OF THE PLANNING COMPLIANCE PLAN 2022 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cllr Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for Climate  
Change, Planning, Housing and Transport 
 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet carefully review and consider the Planning Compliance Plan included at Appendix A 
 

2. Cabinet adopt the Planning Compliance Plan 2022 included at Appendix A. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a result of the review of the Planning Service and is 

endorsed by the Growth, Resources and Communities. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 
 
 

 
 
2.2 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for adoption of the revised Planning Compliance 
Plan (2022). The revision is a result of the Planning Service review which found that the current 
Planning Compliance Plan adopted in 2013 (the2013 plan) is not sufficiently up to date. 

 
The Planning Compliance Plan 2022 underpins the policies of the Peterborough Local Plan by 
ensuring compliance with planning legislation and regulations. It sets out the procedures and 
tools available to the Council for enforcement action as well as setting out customer service 
standards. 
 

2.3 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1, ‘To take collective 
responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the Council’s Major Policy 
and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement progr
[...]
ernative would be to retain the 2013 Plan. However, this has led to time being wasted on 
the investigation of alleged breaches of planning control that could have been dealt with more 

quickly had the informant provided additional information at the start of the process. This has 
resulted in additional staff costs and in less time being focused on breaches of planning control 
that are more harmful or irreversible. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are no financial implication as a result of adopting the Local Planning Compliance Plan  
(2022). 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are no legal implications as a result of adopting the Local Planning Compliance Plan 
(2022). 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no equalities implication as a result of adopting the Local Planning Compliance Plan  

27



(2022). 
 

 Rural Implications  

 
9.4 
 

There are no rural implications as a result of adopting the Local Planning Compliance Plan (2022). 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985 
 

10.1 Planning Compliance Local Plan Revised 2013 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Planning Compliance Plan (2022). 
 

 
 

 

28



 
 

 

  

Peterborough City Council 

Planning Compliance Plan - 
August 2022 

5329



Contents 

1 Introduction 3 

2 Enforcement Priorities 3 

3 Defining a breach of planning control 3 

What do we mean by a breach of planning control? 3 

What do we mean by ‘development’? 3 

Planning Enforcement in Peterborough 4 

4 Investigating an alleged breach 4 

5 Determining appropriate action 6 

Assessing Harm 6 

No further action 7 

Retrospective applications 7 

Formal action 7 

The right of appeal 7 

6 Discretionary Powers 8 

The power to gather information 8 

The power to enforce 8 

Other powers 9 

7 Monitoring our own performance 10 

8 Reporting a suspected breach 10 

9 Customer complaints procedur
[...]
ng Service Director Communities 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Steve Allen – Deputy Leader, Cabinet member for 
Communications, Culture and Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Rob Hill – Acting Service Director Communities 

 

Contact Officer(s): 

 

SUBSIDIARY PROPOSAL: LEISURE SERVICES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Acting Service Director Communities Deadline date: March 2023  

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
1. Subject to the undertaking of due diligence on and receipt by the Council of satisfactory legal, financial, 

procurement and taxation advice in connection with the proposed delivery structure, approves that 
Peterborough Limited establishes a not-for-profit company limited by guarantee as a wholly owned 
subsidiary to deliver the Council’s leisure services on an interim basis until 31 March 2024. 

 
2. Approves the amendment of Peterborough Limited’s Articles of Association, accounting and reporting 

practises as may be necessary to affect the decision in recommendation 1, and the adoption of a further 
Peterborough Limited reserved matter, namely that Cabinet must approve the alteration of any matter 
reserved to Peterborough Limited in relation to any subsidiary.  

 

3. Following receipt and approval by the Executive Director of Corporate Services of the satisfactory legal, 
financial, procurement and taxation advice referred to in Recommendation 1 approves the delegation 
of authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance, the Executive Director for Place and Economy, and the Cabinet Member for 
Communication, Culture and Communities, to take all necessary steps to protect the interests of the 
Council and effect the decision in Recommendations 1 and 2, including negotiating and entering into 
agreements. 

 

 
 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report is presented to Cabinet following a review of possible operating options by Peterborough 
Limited relating to its delivery of leisure services on behalf of the Council. Peterborough Limited’s 
report is set out in Appendix 1. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present recommendations to Cabinet following Peterborough 

Limited’s review of options relating to the company structure operated by Peterborough Limited for 
the delivery of leisure services, to ensure that the delivery of the leisure services achieves best value 
for money. 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.17, ‘Cabinet will be 
responsible for the following functions in relation to the Council’s companies, partnership and 
charities: (a) The establishment of any new company, partnership or charity’ 
 

41



2.3 There is an exempt appendix (Appendix 1) attached to this report that is NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
by reason of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 because it 
contains commercial information relating to the business affairs of Peterborough Limited. The public 
interest test has been applied to the information contained within these exempt appendices and it is 
considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it 

3. TIMESCALES  

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

N/A 

 

 
4. 

 
BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Peterborough Limited (P-Ltd) is wholly owned by Peterborough City Council and was formed as a 
Teckal compliant Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) in 2019. This means that the company 
is autonomous from the Council but is subject to certain restrictions.  Certain decisions are also 
reserved to the Council.  

4.2 On 1 October 2020 leisure services operated by Vivacity Leisure Trust were transferred into P-Ltd 
as part of a holding arrangement following the early termination of the contract between the Council 
and Vivacity Leisure Trust. These services have continued to be opera
[...]
Council 
and receipt of advice in accordance with Recommendation 1.  
 
The Council will then be able to assess which option will enable P-Ltd to continue to deliver leisure 
services on behalf of the Council in the most cost-effective way 
This report does not impact on the separate work which is being carried out to explore long-term 
delivery options for the leisure services. 
  

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 Alternative options set out within Appendix 1 - Exempted Section Not for Publication Business Case 

10. IMPLICATIONS 

43



 Financial Implications 

10.1 The financial implications for Peterborough City Council approving Peterborough Ltd setting up a 
Not-for-Profit Company Limited by Guarantee are as follows: 

 Set up and administration costs will be incurred by Peterborough Ltd, which forms part of 
Peterborough City Council’s consolidated group accounts. There is no direct budgetary 
impact on Peterborough City Council service budgets. 

 As Peterborough Limited and the proposed subsidiary are proposed to operate within the 
same VAT group, an indemnity may be required to indemnify the subsidiary company from 
any VAT liabilities of Peterborough Ltd. 

 There will be a cost to the Council in connection with obtaining legal, financial, procurement 
and taxation advice in accordance with Recommendation 1. 

The financial implications of P-Ltd subcontracting the operation of Leisure Services to the 
proposed subsidiary are as follows: 

 The business case presented by Peterborough Ltd. sets out plans to account for VAT on 
qualifying transactions as an exempt supply, and to apply for charitable relief on NNDR 
liabilities. If achieved, these benefits would allow the net operating costs of leisure services 
to reduce towards a cost neutral position, consistent with the savings plans in the budget 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan. These benefits cannot be achieved if the services 
continue to be operated in the current structure. 

 Assurance ove
[...]


Shareholder 
Committee 

80



 

 
 

                                                            
 

32.  

Make any agreement with any revenue authorities or 
any other taxing authority, or make any claim, 
disclaimer, election or consent of a material nature 

for tax purposes in relation to Peterborough Limited, 
its assets or undertakings, or the Business 

18/12/2017 PPC Cabinet 

33.  
License, assign or otherwise dispose of intellectual 
property rights owned by Peterborough Limited 18/12/2017 PPC Cabinet 

34.  

Commence, settle or defend any claim, proceedings 
or other litigation brought by or against Peterborough 
Limited, except in relation to debt collection in 
respect of a sum not exceeding £10,000 in the 
ordinary course of the Business. 

18/12/2017 PPC Cabinet 

 
 
 

81



This page is intentionally left blank

82



   

 

   

 

 

 
EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

23 MARCH 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services   

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Property  

Contact Officer(s): Felicity Paddick Tel. 07801 
910971 

 

SALE OF OPTION - NURSERY LANE DEPOT 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Executive Director of Corporate Services Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet approve: 
 

1. That the Council enters into an Option Agreement with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority for the disposal of the freehold land at  Nursery Lane Depot at Market 

Value but subject to all current constraints being resolved, as detailed below and in the 
exempt annex.  

 
2. That authority is delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate Services and Director of 

Law and Governance after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Governance to take all necessary steps to negotiate the terms of the option 
agreement following receipt of satisfactory, legal and property advice on the t

Minutes of the meeting


  

  
 MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING  

HELD AT 10:00AM, ON  

THURSDAY 23 MARCH 2023  
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

   
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Steve Allen (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ayres, Councillor Cereste, Councillor Coles, Councillor Howard, Councillor 
Simons  
  
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bisby, Councillor Hussain, Councillor Gul Nawaz  

  
110.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moyo and Councillor 
Sainsbury.  
  

111.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   
There were no declarations interest received.   

  
112.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET  

  
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.   
  

STRATEGIC DECISIONS  

  
113.  RECOMMISSIONING OF DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICES IN 

PETERBOROUGH  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the recommissioning of the Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment Service in Peterborough.  
  
The purpose of this report was to secure support for a contract modification to PCC’s 
current Integrated Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services contract, in consideration of 
Regulation 72(1)(b), Public Contracts Regulations 2015, to modify the contract to 
allow for a two-year contract extension until 31 March 2026.  
  
Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member for Adult social Care, Health and Public Health, 
introduced the report and provided an overview of the key points.  
   
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  
 Members were advised that the grant came with delivery requirements that 

officers felt were currently being met.  
 It was noted that there was sufficient time to renegotiate another contract, 

however, the potential disruption to service delivery and performance that may 
result was deemed undesirable, given the ongoing requirements of the grant.   

 It was advised that this route had been proposed in consultation with procurement 
and legal advice.  



 Members considered the issue of dirty needles being left in open areas. It was 
suggested that further work needed to be done to co-ordinate different Council’s 
areas to address the issue.   

 It was noted that family safeguarding arrangements were central to the service, 
with Drug and Alcohol staff being within the social care services and working 
directly with families, which had been well evaluated and had received funding to 
continue the arrangement.   

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the following:   

  
A contract modification for a 2-year contract extension to the Change Grow Live 
(CGL) Aspire Integrated Drug and Alcohol Treatment Service for the period 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2026.  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
 To provide stability in the current services to increase the numbers in treatment, 

improve the quality of services and provide stability in staffing in line with the 
expectations of the additional grant finding which was allocated to support delivery 
of the National Drugs Strategy   

 To provide sufficient time and stability to deliver and evaluate the services 
established though the grants and ensure that the expectations and Terms and 
Conditions of the grants are met.  

 It was likely that the Rough Sleeper and potentially the other grants would be 
extended into 2025/26 adding further to the complexity of delivering new models. 
A longer period without substantial changes enabled them to become embedded 
and established.  

 The Provider Selection Regime (PSR) would come into force during any re-
commission undertaken in 2023/24. Its adoption would allow the complexities of 
health service contracts to be addressed.  

 The option to jointly commission with Cambridgeshire County Council from the 1 
April 2026 would enable pooling of resources and take a more collaborative 
approach across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough especially in relation to 
organisations that work across the two local authorities.  

 The current provider was performing to high standard and had worked hard to 
implement the new grant requirements despite huge challenges with workforce 
recruitment.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
Procurement and New Service commencing April 2024 - The option of undertaking a 
competitive procurement for Adult and Children and Young People’s Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Service in Peterborough during 2023/24 with only with a new contract 
commencement of 1 April 2024 was explored and dismissed due to service disruption 
and non-delivery of the grants’ expected outcomes, and procurement and financial 
risks.  
  
Direct award for a two-year period - To direct award to the supplier following contract 
expiry of these services would be a breach of the Council’s Contract Rules and Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015, therefore this option was not considered further.   

  
114.  ADOPTION OF THE PLANNING COMPLIANCE PLAN 2022  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Planning Compliance Plan for 2022.  
  
The purpose of this report was to seek approval for adoption of the revised Planning 
Compliance Plan (2022). The revision is a result of the Planning Service review which 



found that the current Planning Compliance Plan adopted in 2013 (the2013 plan) is 
not sufficiently up to date.  
  
Councillor Cereste, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Planning, Housing and 
Transport, introduced the report and provided an overview of the key points.  
   
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  
 Members noted that a significant intention of the policy was to improve the service 

and focus on addressing national criticism for slow and unpredictable delivery 
through the implementation of a triage process.   

 It was highlighted that the new policy removed the requirement to update 
informants of the process and would now rely on informants requesting updates.   

 This, it was advised, would be communicated to informants and the initial triage 
stage, with a generic inbox having been set up in order to better manage 
communications.   

 It was noted that decisions in relation to planning applications for listed buildings 
may take longer than non-listed building, due to the need to consult with 
government heritage advisors.   

 Members were reassured that the triage process was to keep cases at a 
manageable level. If new or additional information became available in relation to 
previously closed cases, these would be reopened.   

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:  
  

1. Adopt the Planning Compliance Plan 2022 included at Appendix A.  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
The current Compliance Policy was adopted in 2013 and, whilst the planning 
legislation was still relevant, the policy had been made more concise. It required 
updating to reflect more effective working practices and new service timescales 
according to the priority of the case.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
The alternative would be to retain the 2013 Plan. However, this had led to time being 
wasted on the investigation of alleged breaches of planning control that could have 
been dealt with more quickly had the informant provided additional information at the 
start of the process. This had resulted in additional staff costs and in less time being 
focused on breaches of planning control that were more harmful or irreversible.  

  
115.  SUBSIDIARY PROPOSAL: LEISURE SERVICES  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to subsidiary arrangements for leisure 
services.   
  
The purpose of this report was to present recommendations to Cabinet following 
Peterborough Limited’s review of options relating to the company structure operated 
by Peterborough Limited for the delivery of leisure services, to ensure that the 
delivery of the leisure services achieves best value for money.  
  
Councillor Steve Allen, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communication, 
Culture and Communities, introduced the report and provided an overview of the key 
points.  
   



Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included:  
  
 Members were advised that external support was being sought for taxation advice 

and legal advice around corporate entities, as the Council did not have this 
expertise in-house.   

 It was noted that the nature of the guarantee for the Company Limited by 
Guarantee would be part of the next stage of considerations, and would be taken 
under advice.    

  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:  
  
1. Subject to the undertaking of due diligence on and receipt by the Council of 

satisfactory legal, financial, procurement and taxation advice in connection with 
the proposed delivery structure, approve that Peterborough Limited establish a 
not-for-profit company limited by guarantee as a wholly owned subsidiary to 
deliver the Council’s leisure services on an interim basis until 31 March 2024.   

 

2. Approve the amendment of Peterborough Limited’s Articles of Association, 
accounting and reporting practises as may be necessary to affect the decision in 
recommendation 1, and the adoption of a further Peterborough Limited reserved 
matter, namely that Cabinet must approve the alteration of any matter reserved to 
Peterborough Limited in relation to any subsidiary.   
 

3. Following receipt and approval by the Executive Director of Corporate Services of 
the satisfactory legal, financial, procurement and taxation advice referred to in 
Recommendation 1, to approve the delegation of authority to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Director of Governance, 
the Executive Director for Place and Economy, and the Cabinet Member for 
Communication, Culture and Communities, to take all necessary steps to protect 
the interests of the Council and effect the decision in Recommendations 1 and 2, 
including negotiating and entering into agreements.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   
  
A not-for-profit company limited by guarantee was P-Ltd's preferred option in principle, 
but this was subject to further due diligence on the part of the Council and receipt of 
advice in accordance with Recommendation 1.   
  
The Council would then be able to assess which option would enable P-Ltd to 
continue to deliver leisure services on behalf of the Council in the most cost-effective 
way. This report did not impact on the separate work which was being carried out to 
explore long-term delivery options for the leisure services.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
Alternative options were set out within Appendix 1 - Exempted Section Not for 
Publication Business Case.  

  
116.  SALE OF OPTION - NURSERY LANE DEPOT  

  
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the sale of option for Nursey Lane Depot.  
  
The purpose of this report was to enter into an Option Agreement with 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the sale of Nursery Lane 
Depot as detailed in the report and exempt appendix.  

  



Councillor Coles, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance, 
introduced the report and provided an overview of the key points.  
   
Cabinet Members noted that the matter had been discussed at length by the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.   
  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve:  

  
1. That the Council enters into an Option Agreement with Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Combined Authority for the disposal of the freehold land at Nursery 
Lane Depot at Market Value but subject to all current constraints being resolved, 
as detailed below and in the exempt annex.   

 

2. That authority is delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Director of Law and Governance after consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Governance to take all necessary steps to negotiate the 
terms of the option agreement following receipt of satisfactory, legal and property 
advice on the terms of the option agreement.  

  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   

  
A new bus depot would enable the Council to achieve a future-proofed, accessible, 
and sustainable public transport system.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   

  
The Council could decide not to agree to the disposal of the site to CPCA but this 
could risk the grant funding secured and capital receipt programme.  
  
As it was the last Cabinet meeting of the municipal year, the Leader of the Council 
thanked Members and officers for their hard work throughout the year.   

  
                                                                                                      Chairman  

10.00am to 11.33am  
23 March 2023  

 


